consolidated net assets and that the additional depreciation
charge on the revalued amount is immaterial to the Group’s
consolidated income statement. The Group has also noted
that the adoption of the fair value model for such own use
properties is inconsistent with the market practices adopted
by companies in similar industries. On this basis, the Group
has concluded that the “cost model” is a more appropriate
accounting policy for these properties.

In order to present the comparative information on a
consistent basis, the Group has applied this change in
accounting policy retrospectively. Upon retrospective
adoption of the accounting policy, the reported carrying
value of the Group’s net assets as at 30 September 2013 and
31 March 2014 decreased by US$14.6 million and US$13.2
million respectively to US$502.5 million and US$562.4 million
respectively. There is no material impact to the Group’s profit
or loss for the six months ended 30 September 2013 and the
year ended 31 March 2014.

As
previously

reported

Effect of
adoption of

change in
accounting

policy
As

restated
US$ million US$ million US$ million

Consolidated income statement
for the six months ended
30 September 2013

Administrative and other
operating expenses (31.4) 0.3 (31.1)

Profit for the period 95.2 0.3 95.5
Basic earnings per share (US cents) 38.0 0.1 38.1
Diluted earnings per share (US cents) 38.0 0.1 38.1

Consolidated statement of
comprehensive income for the
six months ended
30 September 2013

Exchange translation differences 5.9 (0.2) 5.7
Total comprehensive income

for the period 108.2 0.1 108.3

Consolidated balance sheet
as at 30 September 2013

Tangible assets 91.7 (19.1) 72.6
Deferred tax liabilities (4.5) 4.5 –
Properties revaluation reserve 19.6 (19.6) –
Exchange reserve 11.7 (1.2) 10.5
Revenue reserve 322.4 6.2 328.6

9VTech Holdings Limited 2014/2015 Interim Report

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report

9

2 Changes in Accounting Policies (continued)

Change in accounting policy under IAS 16, Property,

plant and equipment (continued)

As

previously

reported

Effect of

adoption of

change in

accounting

policy

As

restated

US$ million US$ million US$ million

Consolidated income statement

for the year ended

31 March 2014

Administrative and other

operating expenses (63.8) 0.5 (63.3)

Profit for the year 203.3 0.5 203.8

Basic earnings per share (US cents) 81.1 0.2 81.3

Diluted earnings per share (US cents) 81.1 0.2 81.3

Consolidated statement of

comprehensive income for the

year ended 31 March 2014

Deficit arising on revaluation of

properties, net of deferred tax (1.3) 1.3 –

Exchange translation differences 6.7 (0.3) 6.4

Total comprehensive income

 for the year 206.8 1.5 208.3

Consolidated balance sheet

as at 31 March 2014

Tangible assets 85.9 (17.3) 68.6

Deferred tax liabilities (4.1) 4.1 –

Properties revaluation reserve 18.3 (18.3) –

Exchange reserve 12.5 (1.3) 11.2

Revenue reserve 391.5 6.4 397.9

3 Segment Information

The Group manages its businesses by divisions, which are

organised by geography. In accordance with IFRS 8, Operating

segments and in a manner consistent with the way in which

information is reported internally to the Group’s most senior

executive management for the purposes of resource

allocation and performance assessment, the Group has

presented the following reportable segments.

• North America (including the United States and Canada)

• Europe

• Asia Pacific

• Others, which covers sales of electronic products to the

rest of the world

The Company is domiciled in Bermuda. The results of its